
Description
Spectra SP control panels (SP4000, SP5500, SP6000, SP65, 
and SP7000) offer a combination of innovative features and 
an advanced communication bus for a uniquely expandable 
security system. Through its communication bus, all Spectra 
SP panels can be expanded via wireless and hardwired 
expansion modules and a variety of accessory modules. 
With their in-field firmware upgrade capability, the Spectra 
SP series allows installers to upgrade their system without  
hassle – quickly, easily, and on-site. To further facilitate 
installation, every Spectra SP panel can be configured using 
easy-to-follow, menu-driven programming.

Spectra SP also features multipath communication; this 
enables your system to communicate through multiple 
channels, including telephony with its built-in landline dialer, 
IP with the IP150 Internet Module, IP/GPRS/GSM with the 
PCS series module, and voice with the VDMP3 Plug-In Voice 
Module.

With its reliable communication technology, flexible 
expansion and user-friendly keypads, Spectra SP is the 
complete residential or commercial security solution.

Features
•  Supports StayD mode

•  4-wire expansion bus 

•  Wireless expansion (via RTX3 / RX1)

•  Expandable to 32 zones

•  Expandable to 16 PGMs 

•  2 partitions 

•  32 user codes 

•  Supports PCS series modules

•  Supports IP150 Internet Module

•  Supports VDMP3 Plug-in Voice Module

•  Supports REM3 Hand-held Remote Keypad

•  Supports SR150 Wireless Siren

•  Landline dialer (except SP65)

•  In-field firmware upgradable

Spectra SP Series 
4 to 32-Zone Expandable Security Systems

paradox.com



System Overview

For compatibility details, visit us at paradox.com

4-wire
BUS

Control Panels

Communicator Modules

Software & Accessories

Wireless Devices

Wireless Keypads and Remotes

Wired Keypads

SP65:  9 to 32-Zone Control Panel
SP4000:  4 to 32-Zone Control Panel
SP5500:  5 to 32-Zone Control Panel
SP6000:  8 to 32-Zone Control Panel
SP7000:  16 to 32-Zone Control Panel

TM70: Intuitive Touchscreen
TM50: Intuitive Touchscreen
K32LX:  Wired LCD Keypad with Integrated RF 

Transceiver
K32LCD+: 32-Character Wired LCD Keypad Module
K35: 32-Zone Wired Fixed LCD Keypad Module
K32+: 32-Zone Wired LED Keypad Module
K10V: 10-Zone Wired LED Keypad
K10H: 10-Zone Wired LED Keypad
K636: 10-Zone LED Keypad Module

K37: 32-Zone Wireless Fixed LCD Keypad
REM3: Hand-Held Two-Way Remote Control Keypad
REM25:  2-Way Remote Control with Backlit Buttons
REM2:  2-Way Remote Control with Backlit Buttons
REM1: Remote Control with Backlit Buttons
REM15: Remote Control with Backlit Buttons
REM101: Emergency / Panic Remote Control
RAC1: Remote Control with Integrated Access Card

PMD85:  Wireless Outdoor Digital Dual-Optic  
High-Performance PIR

PMD75:  Wireless Digital Dual-Optic  
High-Performance PIR

PMD2P:  Wireless PIR Motion Detector with Built-in 
Pet Immunity

NV75MR:  Wireless 16M Dual Mironel Optics Pet 
Immune Anti-Mask Detector

NV35MR:  Wireless Outdoor / Indoor Window and 
Sliding Door Dual Detector with  
Anti-Masking and Pet Immunity

NV780MR:  Wireless Dual Side-View Outdoor Detectors 
with Anti-Masking and Pet Immunity

DCT6: Wireless Door Contact
DCT10:  Wireless 2-Zone Long-Range Door Contact
DCTXP2: 2-Zone Wireless Door Contact
DCT2: Wireless Ultra-Small Door Contact
G550: Wireless Glass Break Detector
GS250: Gpower Wireless Multi-axis Detector
SD360: Wireless Ceiling-Mounted Smoke Detector
SR130:  Wireless Outdoor Siren with Built-in 

Strobe Light
SR150:  Wireless Outdoor Siren with Built-in 

Strobe Light
RPT1: Wireless Repeater Module
2WPGM: 2-Way Wireless PGM

PCS265LTE:   LTE / 4G / 3G / 2G / GSM 
Communicator Module

PCS250 / G:  GPRS / GSM 
Communicator Module

IP150: IP Communicator
VDMP3: Plug-In Voice Module

Insite GOLD: Mobile App
PS25:  2.8A Supervised Power  

Supply
PS45:  5A Supervised Bus  

Power Supply
HUB2: 2 Port HUB
PMC5: Memory Key
307USB: Direct Connect Interface
BabyWare: PC Software
InField:  Firmware Upgrade 

Software

TM70

Expansion Modules

ZX82: 8-Zone Expansion Module
ZX8SP: 8-Zone Expansion Module 
ZX8: 8-Zone Expansion Module 
PGM82: 8-PGM Expansion Module
PGM4: 4-PGM Expansion Module 
RTX3: Wireless Expansion Module 
RX1: Wireless Receiver

Video Monitoring

HD88:  Outdoor 720p HD Camera
HD78F:  Event-Driven Indoor 

Security IP Camera / 
Detector

K37

PMD85

SP65

ZX82

Insite 
GOLD

PCS265LTE

HD88



Internet Communication (IP150)
The IP150 Internet Module allows you to control and monitor your security system remotely 
through any web browser. It allows for email notifications of important system events such as 
alarms, arm/disarm events, and troubles. For example, receive an email at work when your kids 
get back from school. Also, view the live status of your system and arm/disarm it. For instance, 
you have just left your office for the weekend but are unsure whether you armed the system. 
Simply check the status of your system from a laptop and arm it.

Wireless Communication (PCS Series)
The PCS series modules provide the Spectra SP control panels with wireless communication 
capabilities to report system events via IP, GPRS, and/or GSM. Whether it be uploading/
downloading via IP or GPRS, receiving system status and events by voice or text message, 
or reporting to the monitoring station via IP, GPRS, or GSM, the PCS series enhances the 
communication capabilities of any Spectra SP installation.

Voice Communication (VDMP3)
The VDMP3 is a plug-in, voice-assisted module that can be programmed to call up to five 
telephone numbers in the event of an alarm. For example, when an alarm occurs at your store 
during off-hours, every employee can receive notification via telephone. You can also call the 
VDMP3 from an outside line, enabling you to arm or disarm the system as well as activate PGMs. 
The VDMP3 essentially turns any outside telephone into a keypad. The VDMP3 is easy to install; 
plug it in directly onto the panel, set the phone numbers, and select the activation event. 

StayD
StayD resolves all issues with common security systems and represents the only solution for 
secure living. The revolutionary StayD feature represents a completely reversed philosophy 
compared to all other security systems made today. Traditional systems share the same 
principle - in order to provide security, users must remember to arm the system; otherwise the 
system is disarmed and does not provide security. A StayD system is always armed, and needs 
only to be partly disarmed when an entry or exit is needed. With StayD, you can truly have 
peace of mind knowing, that you are always protected.

In-field Upgradable
Spectra SP is not only easy to install, but is also fully in-field upgradable, allowing for simple 
on-site updates. The process is effortless; connect the PC to the panel and you are a few clicks 
away from performing a complete system upgrade within minutes. No need to change panels 
or hardware; all the updates are performed using Paradox’s InField Firmware Upgrade Software.

App-based System Control
The Insite GOLD app enables you to remotely access your Paradox security system and view your 
system cameras. Insite GOLD provides lots of functionality and information at one’s fingertip. 
It has an intuitive user-interface which enables you to easily connect to your security system 
and edit settings. Now you can control your Paradox security system from any Android / iOS 
smartphone.

Feature Details



TM70 Overview

SpotOn Locator™ 

Upload photos, images, or schematics to eliminate the need 
for deciphering LED zone lights. These images display any 
door, window, or motion detector that are active. Since the 
images are uploaded by the user, they are truly customized, 
and can be unique to each installation. SpotOn Locator™ is 
integrated in the original firmware, and when purchased, is 
unlocked with an authorization code.

OneScreen Monitoring™
Provides a real-time visual display of the system’s status on 
one screen. It allows the user to choose which partitions 
will be displayed showing arming level, alarm, ready, and 
troubles. It also displays zone statuses; open, close, bypass, 
alarm, and tamper. OneScreen Monitoring™ also features 
Solo Test™ mode, which allows installers and users to easily 
test all system zone’s via the TM70 Touch’s screen. OneScreen 
Monitoring™ is integrated in the original firmware, and 
when purchased, is unlocked with an authorization code.

TM70: Intuitive Touchscreen

17.7 cm
7 in

11.4 cm
4.5 in

Specifications

Display 16-bit, color LCD;  8.6 x 15.4 cm (3.1 x 5.9 in.), 800 x 480 pixels

Input Voltage 9 to 15 Vdc

Current Consumption 250 mA at max brightness + 80 mA sounder

Keypad Zone Input 1 for a detector or external temperature sensor

Tamper Built-in, cover and wall

Humidity 5 to 90%

Operating Temperature -10 to 55 °C (14 to 131 °F)

Compatibility Swan, EVO, Spectra, Magellan

Note: All control panel outputs are rated to operate between 11.4 Vdc and 12.5 Vdc.

TSP-G2K rev.15 - Printed in Canada 04/2019
Spectra, Spectra SP, and StayD are trademarks or registered trademarks of Paradox Security Systems Ltd. or its affiliates in Canada, the United States and/or other countries. One or more of the following US patents may apply: 7046142, 6215399, 6111256, 
6104319, 5920259, 5886632, 5721542, 5287111 and RE39406 and other pending patents may apply. Canadian and international patents may also apply. All rights reserved. Specifications may change without prior notice.  
© 2019 Paradox Security Systems Ltd.



Specifications PRX2780000033-P2C

The PRX2780000033-P2C is a metal box enclosure for provision multiple module and panel
mounting.

Features:

 Many punch-out holes for simple wiring
 Easy door removal
 Sizes: 28cm X 28cm X 7.6cm (11" x11" x 3")



Specifications PRXK-TK278

The PRXK-TK278 is a BOM Kit for 1x tamper switch PRX2502302000-P2C and 1x tamper bracket
PRX2781030000-P2C to suit with Paradox Metal Box Enclosure PRX2780000033-P2C; to protects
against tampering (opening door or removal from wall).
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English
Select the detector’s installation site, based on the required 
coverage and recommended height of 2.1m (7ft). Avoid proximity 
to any of the following: reflective surfaces, direct air flow from 
vents, fans and windows; sources of steam/oil vapor; objects 
causing temperature changes such as heaters, refrigerators, 
ovens; and infrared light sources. 

The detector comes equipped with the Paradox wide angle (WA-
1) standard lens. For more information on the full range of 
Paradox lenses, visit our web site at www.paradox.com. If 
another lens pattern is required, choose the desired lens and:

a) remove front cover of the detector by gently pushing in the 
cover pin with a screwdriver.

b) pull out the bezel by lightly pressing on bezel pins. 

c) remove the lens and replace it with the alternate lens. (Note 
that when the new lens is properly installed, the grooves 
should be inside the bezel and the lens catalogue number on 
top.)

d) replace the bezel by lightly pressing it in place. Make sure that 
the lens is centered.

After selecting the detector's location carefully remove the PCB E 
by loosening the PCB screw D (Figure 1). See Figure 2 to 
determine which holes to drill for the required mounting position. 
Run the wires through the two entry holes labeled C (Figure 2) 
and connect them according to the markings on the plastic back 
or as shown in Figure 1.

Do not touch the sensor surface as this could result in 
a detector malfunction. If necessary, clean the sensor 
surface using a soft cloth with pure alcohol.

PCB Height Adjustment
The Pro+ is designed for optimal performance at a height of 2.1m 
(7ft), but can be installed lower or higher. After you have installed 
the detector, ensure that the adjustable height markings on the 
right side of the PCB matches the tab inside the back cover (see 
“D” in Figure 2 ). 

For example, if the detector is installed at a height of 2.1m (7ft), 
the PCB should then be adjusted to 2.1m (7ft) (Figure 4). Align 
the desired marking (height) with the back cover’s plastic tab. 

If another installation height is called for, readjust the PCB 
accordingly. Any PCB adjustments should be followed by a walk-
test of the protected area. Walk-testing verifies that the required 
coverage is in place. 

LED Setting (J1)
When movement is detected, the green LED will 
illuminate for 3 seconds.

ON (default) = This will enable the green LED
OFF = This will disable the green LED

Slow / Fast Mode (J2)
Jumper J2 is located inside the metal shield and is factory-set to 
the "ON" position (fast mode), which is recommended for the 
majority of installations. The use of slow mode (jumper J2 "OFF”) 
is suggested in areas where the incidence of false alarms may be 
greater. Use a small screwdriver to gently pry off the metal shield 
F (Figure 1) to access Jumper J2. 

ON (default) = Fast Mode
OFF = Slow Mode

Powering The 476
Apply power by connecting the “AUX+” and “AUX-” of the control 
panel to the “+” and “-” terminals of the detector (Figure 1). 
Powering the detector initiates a self-testing program for the signal 
processor, memory and relay. The green LED will flash for a period 
of 35 seconds and the relay will follow the status of the LED.

Walk-testing
In “fast” mode (J2 = ON), at 20°C , you should not be able to cross more 
than one complete zone (consisting of two beams left and right sensor 
detecting elements) in the coverage area with any kind of movement; 
slow/fast walking or running. In slow mode (J2 = OFF), the amount of 
movement required to generate an alarm is doubled. 

* UL tested to 0°C to +49°C (+32°F to +120°F)

This device complies with Part 15 Subpart (B) of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. 

Warranty
Paradox Ltd. (“Seller”) warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use for a period of one year. Except as specifically stated herein, 
all express or implied warranties whatsoever, statutory or otherwise, including without 
limitation, any implied warranty of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are 
expressly excluded. Because Seller does not install or connect the products and because 
the products may be used in conjunction with products not manufactured by the Seller. Seller 
cannot guarantee the performance of the security system. Seller obligation and liability 
under this warranty is expressly limited to repairing or replacing, at Seller’s option, any 
products not meeting the specifications. In no event shall the Seller be liable to the buyer or 
any other person for any losses or damages whether direct or indirect or consequential or 
incidental, including without limitation, any damages for lost profits stolen goods, or claims by 
any other party, caused by defective goods or otherwise arising from the improper, incorrect 
or otherwise faulty installation or use of the merchandise sold.

Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, the Seller’s maximum liability will be strictly 
limited to the purchase price of the defective product. Your use of this product signifies 
your acceptance of this warranty.

BEWARE: Dealers, installers and/or others selling the product are not authorized to 
modify this warranty or make additional warranties that are binding on the Seller.

The user is cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
Paradox Ltd. could void the user’s authority to operate/use the equipment.

Certification: For the latest information on products approvals, such as UL and CE, 
please visit www.paradox.com.

© 2002-2017 Paradox Ltd. All rights reserved. Specifications may change without prior 
notice. One or more of the following US patents may apply: 7046142, 6215399, 
6111256, 6104319, 5920259, 5886632, 5721542, 5287111, 5119069, 5077549, and 
RE39406 and other pending patents may apply. Canadian and International patents 
may also apply: patent #1-302-541 (CAN). ProPlus is a trademark or registered 
trademark of Paradox Ltd. or its affiliates in Canada, the United States and/or other 
countries. LODIFF® a registered trademark of Fresnel Technologies Inc. LODIFF® 
lens: patent #4,787,722 (U.S.). Auto Pulse Signal Processing: patented

Figure/Figura 1

Figure/Figura 2

Figure/Figura 3

Figure/Figura 4

Instructions
Instrucciones
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Sensor Type Dual rectangular element, low noise, 

high sensitivity
Coverage: 110° (standard) 10.6m x 10.6m (35ft x 35ft)
Installation Height 2.1m to 2.7m (7 to 9ft)
Detection Speed 0.2m to 3m/s (0.6ft to 11.5ft/s)
Operating Temperature -20°C to +50°C (-4°F to +122°F)*
Voltage Typically 9Vdc to 16Vdc
Current Consumption 31mA Maximum
Lens 2nd generation Fresnel lens, 

LODIFF®, segments
Alarm Output N.C., 28Vdc, 0.15A
Anti-tamper switch N.C., 28Vdc, 0.15A Maximum

J1 LED Setting (Green)
Réglage de la DEL (verte)
Configuración de luz LED (Verde)

ON = enabled / activée / habilitado
OFF = disabled / désactivée / deshabilitado

J2 Slow/Fast mode (inside metal shield)
Mode lent/rapide (à l’intérieur du blindage métallique)
Modo Lento / Rápido (al interior de blindaje metálico)

ON = Fast / Rapide / Rápido
OFF = Slow / Lent / Lento

A
- alarm relay
- relais d’alarme
- relé de alarma

B 
- power input (12Vdc)
- alimentation (12 Vc.c.)
- alimentacion(12Vcc)

C 
- anti-tamper switch
- interrupteur de sécurité
- interruptor antisabotaje

D
- P.C.B. screw
- vis de la carte de circuits imprimés
- tornillo de PCI

E
- P.C.B.
- carte de circuits imprimés
- P.C.I.

F
- RF metal shield
- blindage métallique RF
- blindaje metálico RF

G
- detect/alarm LED (green)
- DEL de détection/alarme (verte)
- LED detección/alarma (verde)

A B C

A
- corner mount
- montage en coin
- montaje en esquina

B 
- flat surface mount
- montage sur surface plane
- montaje en superficie plana

C 
- wire entry
- entrée des fils
- entrada de cableado

D
- align PCB height with tab
- aligner hauteur de carte de circuits 

imprimés avec onglet
- alinee la altura de la PCI con la lengueta

0°

110°

10.6
(35)

10.6
(35)

   7
(23)

  7
(23)

3.5
(11)

3.5
(11)

1.2
(4)

1.2
(4)

0°

1.2
(4)

 3.5
(11)

  7
(23)

10.6
 (35)

2.1
(7)

-all measurements shown in meters and (feet)

-toutes les mesures sont indiquées en mètres et en (pieds)

-todas las medidas están en metros y en (pies)

Top view
Vue de dessus
Vista aérea

Side view
Vue de côté
Vista Lateral

A
- optimum beam dispersion
- dispersion optimale du 

faisceau
- dispersión de haz óptima

B
- unit aims closer, the gap

between beams is smaller. 
Pet immunity is 
compromised.

- l’unité capte plus près et 
l’espace entre les faisceaux 
est plus petit; l’insensibilité 
aux animaux est 
compromise

- el objetivo de la unidad está 
más cerca; la distancia 
entre los haces es más 
pequeña. La inmunidad 
contra mascotas está 
comprometida.

C
- unit aims further, the gap 

between beams is wider. 
Pet immunity is 
compromised.

- l’unité capte plus loin et 
l’espace entre les faisceaux 
est plus grand; l’insensibilité 
aux animaux est 
compromise

- el objetivo de la unidad está 
más lejos, la distancia entre 
haces es mayor. La 
inmunidad contra mascotas 
está comprometida.

A

B

C

2.1m
(7ft)

2.1m
(7ft)

2.1m
(7ft)

2.1m
(7ft)

3.1m
(10ft)

1.1m
(4ft)

http://www.paradox.com


Français
Choisir le lieu d’installation du détecteur d’après la couverture 
nécessaire et la hauteur recommandée de 2,1 m (7 pi). Éviter 
d’installer le détecteur à proximité des sources d’interférence 
suivantes : les surfaces réfléchissantes, la circulation d’air 
provenant de conduits d’aération, de ventilateurs et de fenêtres, 
les sources de vapeur d’eau/huile, les articles entraînant des 
variations de température tels que les appareils de chauffage, les 
réfrigérateurs et les fours et les sources de lumière à infrarouge. 

Le détecteur est livré avec la lentille standard grand angle (WA-1) 
de Paradox. Pour de plus amples renseignements sur la gamme 
complète de lentilles Paradox, visiter notre site Web au 
www.paradox.com. Si un autre modèle de lentille est requis, 
choisir la lentille voulue et :

a) enlever le couvercle avant du détecteur en appuyant 
doucement sur la languette du couvercle avec un tournevis;

b) retirer le boîtier en appuyant légèrement sur les languettes de 
ce dernier;

c) enlever la lentille et la remplacer par l’autre lentille (noter que 
lorsque la nouvelle lentille est bien installée, les rainures 
devraient être à l'intérieur du boîtier et le numéro de catalogue 
de la lentille devrait être en haut);

d) replacer le boîtier en appuyant légèrement dessus; s’assurer 
que la lentille est centrée.

Une fois l’emplacement du détecteur choisi, enlever soigneusement 
la carte de circuits imprimés E en desserrant la vis D de cette 
dernière (Figure 1). Se référer à la Figure 2 pour déterminer les 
trous à percer pour la position de montage requise. Passer les fils 
dans les deux trous marqués C (Figure 2) et les connecter suivant 
les marques sur le fond en plastique ou comme il est indiqué à la 
Figure 1.

Ne pas toucher à la surface du capteur, car cela pourrait 
entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement du détecteur. Au 
besoin, nettoyer la surface du capteur à l’aide d’un chiffon 
doux et d’alcool pur.

Hauteur de la carte de circuits imprimés
Le Pro+ est conçu pour offrir une performance optimale à une 
hauteur de 2,1 m (7 pi), mais peut tout de même être installé à 
une hauteur inférieure ou supérieure à cette dernière. Une fois 
l’installation du détecteur terminée, s’assurer que les marques 
réglables en hauteur situées sur le côté droit de la carte de 
circuits imprimés correspondent à l’onglet à l’intérieur du 
couvercle arrière (voir « D » à la Figure 2). 

Par exemple, si le détecteur est installé à une hauteur de 2,1 m 
(7 pi), la carte de circuits imprimés devrait donc être réglée à 
2,1 m (7 pi) (Figure 4). Aligner la marque désirée (hauteur) avec 
l’onglet en plastique du couvercle arrière. 

Si une hauteur d’installation différente est requise, réajuster la 
carte de circuits imprimés en conséquence. Tout ajustement de la 
carte de circuits imprimés devrait être suivi d’un essai de marche 
de la zone protégée. Un essai de marche permet de vérifier que 
la couverture nécessaire soit telle qu’elle doit être. 

Réglage de la DEL (J1)
Lorsque du mouvement est détecté, la DEL verte 
s'allume pour une durée de 3 secondes. 

INSTALLÉ (ON) (par défaut) = DEL verte activée
NON INSTALLÉ (OFF) = DEL verte désactivée

Mode lent/rapide (J2)
Le cavalier J2 est situé à l’intérieur du blindage métallique et est 
réglé à la position « INSTALLÉ » (mode rapide) en usine, ce mode 
étant recommandé pour la plupart des installations. L’usage du 
mode lent (cavalier J2 « NON INSTALLÉ ») est conseillé dans les 
zones où la fréquence de fausses alarmes peut être élevée. Utiliser 
un petit tournevis pour soulever doucement le blindage métallique F 
(Figure 1) afin d’accéder au cavalier J2. 

INSTALLÉ (ON) (par défaut) = mode rapide
NON INSTALLÉ (OFF) = mode lent

Mise sous tension du 476
Alimenter le détecteur en raccordant les bornes « AUX+ » et         
« AUX- » du panneau de contrôle aux bornes « + » et « - » du 
détecteur (Figure 1). La mise sous tension du détecteur lance un 
programme d’autotest pour le processeur de signaux, la mémoire 
et le relais. La DEL verte clignote pendant 35 secondes et le 
relais suit l’état de la DEL.

Essai de marche
En mode rapide (J2 = INSTALLÉ), à 20 °C, un humain ne devrait 
pas pouvoir traverser plus d’une zone complète (consistant en 
deux faisceaux, détecteurs gauche et droit du capteur) dans la 
zone de couverture, et ce, peu importe le mouvement effectué : 
marche lente/rapide ou course. En mode lent (J2 = NON 
INSTALLÉ), la quantité de mouvement nécessaire à la 
génération d’une alarme est doublée.  

* testé par les UL de 0 °C à +49 °C (+32 °C à +120 °F)

Ce système est conforme à la Sous-partie (B) de la Partie 15 des règles FCC. Son 
fonctionnement est subordonné aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce système ne 
devrait pas entraîner de brouillage préjudiciable, et (2) ce système doit accepter toute 
interférence reçue, y compris les types d’interférence pouvant entraîner un 
fonctionnement indésirable. 

GARANTIE
Paradox ltée (« Vendeur ») garantie, pour une période d’un an, que ses produits ne 
comportent aucun défaut de pièce ou de main-d’œuvre si utilisés dans des conditions 
normales. Sauf ce qui est expressément prévu par les présentes, toute autre garantie, 
expresse ou implicite, légale ou autre, se rapportant à la qualité de la marchandise y 
compris, sans limiter ce qui précède, toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande et 
d’adaptation à des fins particulières est exclue. Le Vendeur ne peut garantir la 
performance du système de sécurité parce qu’il n’installe pas et ne raccorde pas les 
produits et parce que les produits peuvent être utilisés conjointement avec des produits 
qui ne sont pas fabriqués par le Vendeur; ce dernier ne doit pas être responsable dans 
les circonstances découlant de l’incapacité de fonctionnement du produit. L’obligation 
et la responsabilité du Vendeur en vertu de la présente garantie sont expressément 
limitées à la réparation ou au remplacement, au choix du Vendeur, de tout produit ne 
rencontrant pas les spécifications. Les retours sur ventes doivent comprendre une 
preuve d’achat et doivent être faits dans le délai de garantie. Dans tous les cas, le 
Vendeur ne sera pas tenu responsable, envers l’acheteur ou toute autre personne, de 
pertes ou de dommages de quelque sorte, directs ou indirects, conséquents ou 
accidentels, y compris, sans limiter ce qui précède, de pertes de profits, de biens volés 
ou de réclamations par des tiers causés par des produits défectueux ou autres 
résultant d’une installation ou d’un usage impropre, incorrect ou autre de la 
marchandise vendue. 

Malgré le paragraphe précédent, la responsabilité maximale du Vendeur est 
strictement limitée au prix d’achat du produit défectueux. L’utilisation de ce produit 
signifie l’acceptation de cette garantie.

MISE EN GARDE : Les distributeurs, les installateurs et/ou autres qui vendent le 
produit ne sont pas autorisés à modifier cette garantie ou d’apporter des garanties 
supplémentaires qui engagent le Vendeur. 

L’utilisateur est averti que tout changement ou toute modification n’étant pas 
formellement approuvé(e) par Paradox Ltée pourrait annuler ses droits lui permettant 
de faire fonctionner/d’utiliser le matériel.

Certification: Pour les renseignements les plus récents concernant l’approbation UL et 
CE des produits, veuillez visiter le www.paradox.com

© Paradox Ltée, 2002-2017. Tous droits réservés. Spécifications sujettes à 
changement sans préavis. Un ou plusieurs des brevets américains suivants peuvent 
s’appliquer :  7046142, 6215399, 6111256, 6104319, 5920259, 5886632, 5721542, 
5287111, 5119069, 5077549, et RE39406. Des brevets canadiens et internationaux 
peuvent aussi s’appliquer : #1-302-541 (CAN). ProPlus est une marque de commerce 
ou une marque de commerce déposée de Paradox ltée ou de ses sociétés affiliées au 
Canada, aux États-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays. LODIFF® est une marque de 
commerce déposée de Fresnel Technologies Inc. Lentille LODIFF® : brevet #4,787,722 
(États-Unis). Traitement automatique des impulsions du signal : breveté. 

Español
Elija el lugar de instalación del detector, teniendo en cuanta la 
cobertura y la altura recomendada de 2.1m (7ft). Evite ubicarlo 
cerca de las siguientes fuentes de interferencia: superficies 
reflectantes, corrientes de aire provenientes de sistemas de 
ventilación, ventiladores y ventanas; fuentes de vapor de agua / 
humo de aceite; objetos que provoquen cambios de temperatura 
como aparatos de calefacción, refrigeradores y hornos;  y fuentes 
de luces infrarrojas. 

El detector está equipado con un lente estándar Paradox de gran 
ángulo (WA-1). Para más información acerca de toda la variedad de 
lentes Paradox, sírvase visitar nuestro sitio Web en 
www.paradox.com. Si se necesita otro tipo de lente, elija el lente 
deseado y:

a) quite la cubierta frontal del detector empujando suavemente la 
lengüeta de la cubierta con un destornillador.

b) retire el bisel presionando suavemente las lengüetas del bisel 

c) retire el lente y reemplácelo con el lente de recambio. (Note 
que cuando el nuevo lente es instalado correctamente,  las 
ranuras deben estar al interior del bisel y el número de catálogo 
del lente en la parte superior).

b) reponga el bisel presionándolo suavemente en su lugar. 
Asegúrese que el lente esta centrado.

Después de seleccionar la ubicación del detector, quite con 
cuidado  la placa de circuito impreso (PCI) E desajustando su 
tornillo D. Ver la Figura 2 para determinar qué agujeros hacer 
para la ubicación de montaje requerida. Pase los cables a través 
de los dos agujeros de entrada identificados como C y 
conéctelos siguiendo las marcas en la base plástica o como se 
muestra en la Figura 1.

No toque la superficie del sensor pues puede 
provocar un mal funcionamiento del detector. De ser 
necesario, limpie la superficie del sensor con un paño 
delicado y alcohol puro.

Ajuste de la Altura de la Placa de Circuito 
Impreso (PCI)
El Pro+ está diseñado para funcionar de manera óptima a la 
altura de 2.1m (7ft), pero puede ser instalado a mayor o menor 
altura. Luego de haber instalado el detector, asegúrese que las 
marcas de ajuste de altura al lado derecho de la PCI coinciden 
con la lengüeta al interior de la cubierta trasera (ver “D” en la 
Figura 2). 

Por ejemplo, si el detector es instalado a una altura de 2.1m (7ft), 
la PCI  debe entonces ser ajustada a 2.1m (7ft) (Figura 4). Alinee 
la marca de altura deseada con la lengüeta plástica de la cubierta 
trasera. 

De ser necesaria otra altura de instalación, reajuste la PCI en 
consecuencia. Todo ajuste efectuado a la PCI debe ser seguido 
de una prueba caminando en el área protegida. La 
prueba-caminando sirve para verificar si se tiene la cobertura 
deseada.

Configuración de luces LED (J1)
Al detectarse un movimiento, la luz LED verde se 
iluminará por 3 segundos.

ON (de fábrica) = Esto habilitará la luz LED verde
OFF = Esto deshabilitará la luz LED verde

Modo Lento / Rápido (J2)
El puente  J2 está ubicado dentro del blindaje metálico y su 
posición de fábrica es “ON” (modo rápido), que es el modo 
recomendado para la mayoría de las instalaciones. Se sugiere 
usar el modo lento (puente J2 “OFF”) en áreas con mayor riesgo 
de falsas alarmas. Use un destornillador pequeño para con 
cuidado abrir el blindaje metálico F (Figura 1) para acceder al 
puente J2. 

ON (de fábrica) = Modo Rápido
OFF = Modo Lento

Encendido del 476
Suministre alimentación conectando los terminales “AUX+ y “AUX-”  
de la central a los terminales “+” y “-” del detector (Figura 1). 
Encender el detector inicia un programa de auto-prueba de señal 
del procesador, la memoria y relé. La luz LED verde parpadeará 
durante 35 segundos y el relé seguirá el estado de la luz LED.

Prueba Caminando
En el modo “rápido” (J2 = ON), a 20 °C, usted no debería ser capaz de 
atravesar más de una zona completa (consistente de 2 haces, 
elementos de detección derecho e izquierdo) en el área de cobertura 
con cualquier tipo de movimiento; corriendo, caminando despacio o 
rápido. En el modo “lento” (J2 = OFF), se requiere el doble de la 
cantidad de movimiento para generar una alarma.

* Probado por UL entre 0°C y +49°C (+32°F y +120°F)

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 Sub apartado (B) de los reglamentos FCC. Su 
operación está sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe 
causar severa interferencia, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluyendo interferencias que podrían causar un funcionamiento no deseado. 

Garantía
Paradox Ltd. (“el Vendedor”) garantiza que sus productos están libres de defectos, 
tanto materiales como de mano de obra, bajo un uso normal durante un año. 
Exceptuando lo que se menciona aquí específicamente, todas las garantías expresas 
o implícitas, sean estatutarias o de otro tipo, cualquier garantía implícita de 
comerciabilidad y de adaptabilidad a un propósito particular, son expresamente 
excluidas. Debido a que el fabricante no instala ni conecta los productos y debido a que 
los productos podrían ser usados en conjunto con productos no manufacturados por el 
fabricante, el fabricante no puede garantizar el rendimiento del sistema de seguridad. 
La obligación del fabricante bajo  esta garantía se limita expresamente a la reparación 
o remplazo, según el vendedor, de cualquier producto que no cumpla con las 
especificaciones. En ningún momento podrá el comprador o cualquier persona hacer 
responsable al vendedor por cualquier pérdida o daños ocasionados, sean directos o 
indirectos, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a esto, cualquier daño por pérdida de 
beneficios, mercancía robada o reclamaciones realizadas por terceros, que sea 
causado por artículos defectuosos o se deban al uso incorrecto o a una instalación 
defectuosas del material.

No obstante el párrafo anterior, la máxima responsabilidad del Vendedor se limitará 
estrictamente al precio de compra del producto defectuoso. El uso de este producto 
significa la aceptación de esta garantía.

Se advierte al usuario que todo cambio o modificación que no haya sido claramente 
aprobado por Paradox Security Systems puede anular la autorización del usuario para 
operar/usar este equipo.

Certificación: Para información actualizada respecto a la homologación de productos, 
como UL y CE, sírvase visitar nuestro sitio Web en www.paradox.com.

© 2002-2017 Paradox Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados. Las especificaciones 
pueden cambiar sin previo aviso. Una o más de las siguientes patentes EE.UU podría 
aplicarse: 7046142, 6215399, 6111256, 6104319, 5920259, 5886632, 5721542, 
5287111, 5119069, 5077549, e RE39406. Patentes canadienses e internacionales 
también podrían aplicarse: patente #1-302-541 (CAN). ProPlus es una marca de 
comercioo marca registrada de Paradox Ltd. o de sus afiliados en Canadá, Estados 
Unidos y/o otros países. LODIFF es una marca registrada de Fresnel Technologies Inc. 
Lente LODIFF®: patente #4,787,722 (EE.UU). Procesamiento Automático de Señales 
de Pulso: patentada

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Type de capteur élément rectangulaire double, 

bruit faible, haute sensibilité
Couverture : 110° (standard) 10,6 m x 10,6 m (35 pi x 35 pi)
Hauteur d’installation 2,1 m à 2,7 m (7 pi à 9 pi)
Vitesse de détection 0,2 à 3 m/sec (0,6 à 11,5 pi/sec)
Température de 
fonctionnement

-20 °C à +50 °C
(-4 °F à +122 °F) *

Tension typiquement 9V.c.c. à 16 V.c.c.
Consommation de courant maximum 31 mA
Lentille lentille Fresnel 2ième génération, 

LODIFF®, faisceaux
Sortie d’alarme N.F., 28 Vc.c., 0,15 A
Interrupteur de sécurité N.F., 28 Vc.c., maximum 0,15 A

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Tipo de Sensor Doble elemento rectangular, baja 

interferencia, alta sensibilidad
Cobertura: 110° (estándar) 10.6m x 10.6m (35ft x 35ft)
Altura de Instalación 2.1m a 2.7m (7 a 9ft)
Velocidad de Detección 0.2 a 3m/seg. (0.6 a 11.5ft/seg.)
Temperatura de 
Funcionamiento

-20°C a +50°C (-4°F a +122°F)*

Tensión Típico de 9Vcc a 16Vcc
Consumo de Corriente Máximo 31mA
Lente Lente Fresnel de 2da generación, 

LODIFF®, segmentos
Salida de Alarma N.C., 28Vcc, 0.15A
Interruptor antisabotaje N.C., 28Vcc, 0.15A Máximo



Specifications PRXK10V-N3Q

The PRXK10V-N3Q is a 10-Zone Hardwired LED Keypad Module (Vertical).

Features:

 Supports StayD Mode
 10-zone LED display
 Separate Arm, Sleep, Stay and Off LEDs per partition
 Patented Key Light display (button lights up to indicate an open zone)
 1 keypad zone input
 Independently set chime zones
 7 one-touch action buttons
 3 keypad-activated panic alarms
 Adjustable backlight
 Connects to 4-wire communication bus
 Compatible with MG5000, MG5050, MG5075, and Spectra SP series



K10V/H - User’s Quick Reference Guide

KEYPAD OVERVIEW

= Press once + [MASTER

CODE] for Quick Menu
    Programming

Off Light (red):
On = Disarmed
Off = System armed

Zone Display:
Keys [1] to [0(10)] correspond 
to zones 1 to 10 respectively. 
Key Lit: Open or entry delay
Key Flash: In alarm

Partition 1 Status Partition 2 Status
   On = StayD 
 Mode Enabled

Arm (red), Sleep (yel), Stay (grn):
On = Partition armed
Off = Partition disarmed
Flash = Exit Delay
Fast Flash* = Exit Delay (final 10 

sec.)
Fast Flash* = Partition in alarm

* Audible Indicators:
Continuous beep = Alarm
Variable beep = Fire alarm
Intermittent beep = Beginning of 
exit delay
Fast beep = Final 10 sec. of exit 
delay

AC Light
On = Power on
Off = Power off

[TBL] Trouble display
On = Trouble(s) occurring

[MEM] Alarm memory display
On = Alarm(s) occurred

[BYP] Bypass programming
On = Zone(s) bypassed

To Regular Arm: 

1. Close all zones in the desired          
partition.

2. Press [ARM].
3. Enter your [ACCESS CODE]*.

To Stay Arm: 

1. Press the [STAY] key. 
2. Enter your [ACCESS CODE]*. 

To Sleep Arm: 

1. Press the [SLEEP] key. 
2. Enter your [ACCESS CODE]*.

* If needed, press button(s) corresponding to desired partition(s). For two partitions, press the other key after 
the confirmation beep.

ARMING AND DISARMING

TO ARM 
WHEN LEAVING...

TO ARM 
WHEN STAYING...

To Disarm: 
[OFF] + [ACCESS CODE]*



Bypassed zones remained unarmed 
when the partition is armed.

1. Press the [BYP] key.
2. Enter your [ACCESS CODE]*. 
3. The corresponding key of all 

open zones will illuminate. Select 
the zone(s) you want to bypass 
by entering the one-digit zone 
number. The zone key will flash.  

4. Press the [ENTER] key to save 
and exit.

A Chime Enabled zone will advise you 
every time it is opened by causing your 
keypad to beep. 

1. Press & hold the corresponding 
zone key for 3 seconds (Accept 
beep = Chime enabled, Fail beep 
= Chime disabled).

BYPASS PROGRAMMING CHIME PROGRAMMING

© Paradox Security Systems Ltd., 2005-2015. 
Magellan is a trademark or registered trademark 
of Paradox Security Systems (Bahamas) Ltd. 
and its affiliates in Canada, the United States 
and/or other countries. All rights reserved.

PARADOX.COM
Printed in Canada 11/2015                           K10VH-EQ04

 

To send a silent or audible alarm to 
your Security Company, press and hold 
one of the button combinations listed 
for 3 seconds.

When a trouble condition occurs, the 
[TBL] key will illuminate. 

1. Press the [TBL] key. The key will 
flash and number(s) correspond-
ing to the trouble(s) will illumi-
nate.

2. Read the corresponding 
explanation from the trouble list 
in the MG5000 User Guide. 

3. Press the [CLEAR] key to exit.

To view the alarms that occurred during 
the last armed period:

1. Disarm the system.
2. Press the [MEM] key.
3. The corresponding zone 

numbers that were in alarm the 
last time the system was armed 
will illuminate.

4. Press the [CLEAR] key to exit.

To mute the keypad:
Press and hold the [CLEAR] key 
for 6 seconds to enable or 
disable Keypad Muting.

To modify the backlight:
1. Press and hold the [MEM] key for 

3 seconds.
2. The [MEM] key will illuminate.
3. Press the [MEM] key to set the 

desired backlight level.
4. Press [CLEAR] or [ENTER] to exit.

PANIC ALARMS

Panic Alarm Type Button 
Combinations

Police
Medical
Fire

Press [1] & [3]
Press [4] & [6]
Press [7] & [9]

TROUBLE DISPLAY

ALARM MEMORY DISPLAY

KEYPAD SETTINGS 



Specifications DFMWP16

The DFMWP16 is combo siren and strobe (slim design).

 New design
 Siren tone selectable for different applications
 Sound volume adjustable: low dB for testing and high dB for normal operation
 Bright: new LED strobe design
 Independent siren and strobe operation
 High quality UV treated case
 Weatherproof
 Front and back tampers
 EOLRs built in, suitable for most major alarm panels

Operating voltage: 9-15VDC

SPL @ 1meter: 110dB

Siren current draw: 150mA

Strobe current draw: 50mA

Siren tone selectable: Tone 1: warble; Tone 2: Hi/Lo

Dimension: 200 x 110 x 40mm





 

Specifications DFMWP08 

The DFMWP08 is indoor top hat piezo. 

Input voltage: 12VDC 

SPL @ 1meter: 105dB 

Current draw: 90mA 
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1.85V/cell
1.80V/cell
1.75V/cell
1.70V/cell
1.65V/cell
1.60V/cell

F.V/Time
1.85V/cell
1.80V/cell
1.75V/cell
1.70V/cell
1.65V/cell
1.60V/cell

Specifications

Dimensions

Constant Power Discharge (Watts/Cell) at 25°C (77°F)

Nominal Voltage
Nominal Capacity 20HR

Approx Weight
Terminal

Container Material
Lead Material
Sulfurid Acid
Separator

Max. Discharge Current

Internal Resistance

Nominal Operating Temp.Range

Operating Temp.Range

Cycle Use

Standby Use

Capacity affected by Temperature

Self Discharge

F1 Terminal
Unit: mm (inches)

Approx 2.10 kg (4.63 lbs)
F1

ABS Plastic
Purity Lead 99.995%

105A (5s)

25±3°C  (77±5°F]

Approx 23mΩ

Distilled Sulfurid Acid (Zero metal content)
AGM

12 V
7.0 AH

Dimensions

Rated Capacity

Length  151±1mm (5.94 inches)
Width 65±1mm (2.56 inches)
Container Height 95±1mm (3.74 inches)
Total Height (with terminal) 100±1mm (3.94 inches)

Discharge :  -15 - 50°C  (5 - 122°F)
Charge      :  0 - 40°C  (32 - 104°F)
Storage     :  -15 - 40°C  (5 - 104°F)

Initial Charging Current less than 2.1A. Voltage
14.4V - 14.7V at 25°C (77°F) Temp.Coefficient -30mV/°C

Sentry AGM series batteries may be stored for up to 6 months 
at 25°C (77°F) and then a freshening charge is required.
For higher temperatures the time interval will be shorter.

No limit on Initial Charging Current Voltage
13.5V - 13.8V at 25°C (77°F) Temp.Coefficient -20 mV/°C

7.00 AH/0.350A (20hr, 1.80V/cell, 25°C/77°F)
6.53 AH/0.653A (10hr, 1.80V/cell, 25°C/77°F)
6.00 AH/1.20A (5hr, 1.75V/cell, 25°C/77°F)
5.37 AH/1.79A (3hr, 1.75V/cell, 25°C/77°F)
4.55 AH/4.55A (1hr, 1.60V/cell, 25°C/77°F)

40°C         (104°F)        103%
25°C         (77°F)           100%
0°C            (32°F) 86%

• All purpose

• Standby Applications

• Recreation Vehicles

• Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS)

• Electric Power System (EPS)

• Fire & Security

• Generators

• Medical Equipment

Applications

65±1
45±1

15
1±

1

45±1

95
±1

10
0 

(m
ak

s)

18.0 12.8 10.48 8.79 6.53 4.79 3.86 2.29 1.69 1.36 1.14 0.98 0.774 0.640 0.345
21.4 14.3 11.4 9.44 6.94 5.05 4.03 2.38 1.74 1.40 1.17 1.01 0.791 0.653 0.350
24.2 15.6 12.2 7.29 5.27 4.18 2.45 1.79 1.43 1.20 1.03 0.805 0.663 0.357
26.7 16.7 12.9 10. 5

10.0
7.59 5.46 4.32 2.51 1.83 1.46 1.22 1.05 0.817 0. 672 0.361

28.8 17.7 13.5 10.9 7.86 5.62 4.46 2.57 1.86 1.48 1.23 1.06 0.826 0.680 0.365
30.6 18.6 14.1 11.3 8.09 5.76 4.55 2.61 1.89 1.50 1.25 1.07 0.834 0.685 0.367

34.2 24.5 20.2 17.1 12.8 9.44 7.64 4.56 3.37 2.72 2.29 1.99 1.565 1.296 0.701
40. 2
45.1

27.2
29.5 23.3 19.3 14.2

21.9 18.3 13.5 9.91 7.96 4.72 3.47
3.55 2.85 2.39 2.06

2.79 2.34 2.03 1.593 1.318 0.708
0.719

49.2 31.3 24.5 20.1 14.7 10.6
10.3

8.48
8.23 4.85

4.96 3.62 2.89 2.42 2.09 1.633 1.347
1.3441.616

0.725
52.6 32.9 25.5 20.8 15.2 10.9 8.73 5.05 3.68 2.93 2.45 2.11 1.649 1.359 0.731
55.5 34.3 26.3 21.5 15.5 11.2 8.88 5.12 3.72 2.96 2.47 2.13 1.660 1.367 0.734

Constant Current Discharge (Amperes) at 25°C (77°F)
F.V/Time

VRLA 12V7AH SA12V7
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Discharge Time Charging Time (hours)

Temperature (°C)

Number of   Cycles

Testing condition
Discharging: current 0.17CA (FV1.7V/cell):
Charging: current 0.25C max, voltage 2.45V/cell;
Charging volume: 125% of discharged capacity

Battery Temperature

Storage Time (Months)

No supplementary charge required
(Carry out supplementary charge before use if 100% capacity is required

Supplementary charge may often fail to recover the capacity.
The battery should never be left standing still this is reached.

Supplementary charge required before use. Optional charging way as 
follows the table charging system.

Temperature: 25°C(77°F)

0.10CA-2.25V/cell temperature 25°C
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Ambient Temperature:
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Discharge Characteristics Float Charging Characteristics

Temperature Effects in Relation to Battery Capacity Effect of Temperature  on Long Term Float Life

Cycle Life in Relation to Depth of Discharge

Charging System State of Charge (SOC)

Self Discharge Characteristics
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Currency Limit  (A) Constant Voltage (V) Fully Charged
Time (h) 

Open Circuit
Voltage
(V/cell)

Open Circuit
Voltage

(12V/cell)0.15C10

0.20C10

0.15C10

0.20C10

0.15C10

0.20C10

0.15C10

0.20C10

13.5-13.8 vpc (12V)
6.75-6.9 vpc (6V)

2.14-2.15

2.12-2.13

2.11

2.05

2.07

2.09

12.84-12.90

12.72-12.78

12.66

12.30

6.21

12.54

6.42-6.46

6.36-6.39

6.33
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Voltage

(6V/cell)

State of Charge
(% of full 

charge capacity)

Domestic Sales | Ph: +61 (0)7  3386 1102 | Fax: +61 (0)7 3102 9913
sales@spb.net.au | www.sealedperformance.com.au

National Warehouse | 1 Ant Road | Yatala, Brisbane QLD 4207
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AC ADAPTOR EI-48Q,16VAC1500mA, 3 WIRE - MEPS

16VAC1500MPS/6

NOTES:
1. CORD:20AWGX3C 1.83M Lead Free GREY (RAL7035)
2.CASE: GREY (RAL7035)

NAME PLATE
Artwork supplied 
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MARK
31/08/15

FREDERICK
31/08/15

CHANGED CROSS-SHAPPED SCREW
TO SHAPE 工 SCREW ON CASE   

3. SECURITY SCREW IS AN ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENT, 
         BOTH  "工" AND "�    " SHAPE ARE ACCEPTABLE
    



1. Primary rated input voltage AC240V    50Hz   133mA
2. Secondary rated output Unloaded voltage: AC V  ±   5%
    voltage and current Loaded Voltage : AC V  ±   5% AT mA
3. Ripple voltage mV (RMS)  MAX. AT Rated Loading
4. Insulation resistance Primary - secondary:    DC 500 V  100 MΩ Min

5. Dielectric withstand test Primary - secondary:    AC  KV  1  seconds

6. Temperature rise At rated loading 90℃ max. For input coil (By resistance method)
and 55℃ max. on case surface (By use of thermometer)

7. EFFICIENCY > 79%

8. Leadout

Primary SAA PLUG IN TYPE

Secondary PVC cable length: Meter
Colour : GREY (RAL7035)
Wire size: AWG#20/3C

STRIPPED AND TINNED

9. Test circuit

10. Case SAA48 colour = GREY (RAL7035) 

Plug       :

1.8

***

3.64

16 1500

ITEM
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PART NO: 16VAC1500MPS/6
16VAC 1500mA 3 WIRE-MEPS

PART NO: 16VAC1500MPS/6
16VAC 1500mA 3 WIRE-MEPS

1 PC/WHITE BOX

95

07

BLACK PRINTING

SHIPPING CARTON 
PLEASE FOLLOW ORDER TO PRINT SHIPPING MARKS.

ADHESIVE TAPE

490

16
5

255

(CUSTOMER NAME)

P/O:
C/NO:
MADE IN CHINA

20 BOXES/CARTON 1

1

3

RoHS
COMPLIANT

QC Report No.:
Checked by :
Inspect date :

PASSED

ONLY ONE RoHS+PASSED LABEL ON CARTON
RoHS LABEL(55X25MM)
GREEN GROUNDING YELLOW TEXT
PASSED LABEL(55X36MM)
BLUE GROUNDING WHITE TEXT
WHITE GROUNDING BLUE TEXT
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	English
	PCB Height Adjustment
	LED Setting (J1)
	Slow / Fast Mode (J2)
	Powering The 476
	Walk-testing

	Français
	Hauteur de la carte de circuits imprimés
	Réglage de la DEL (J1)
	Mode lent/rapide (J2)
	Mise sous tension du 476
	Essai de marche

	Español
	Ajuste de la Altura de la Placa de Circuito Impreso (PCI)
	Configuración de luces LED (J1)
	Modo Lento / Rápido (J2)
	Encendido del 476
	Prueba Caminando

	K10V/H - User’s Quick Reference Guide
	Keypad Overview
	Arming and Disarming
	to arm
	when leaving...
	1. Close all zones in the desired partition.
	2. Press [arm].
	3. Enter your [access code]*.


	to arm
	when staying...
	1. Press the [stay] key.
	2. Enter your [access code]*.

	1. Press the [sleep] key.
	2. Enter your [access code]*.

	To Disarm:
	[off] + [access code]*



	* If needed, press button(s) corresponding to desired partition(s). For two partitions, press the other key after the confirmation beep.
	Panic Alarms
	Trouble Display
	1. Press the [tbl] key. The key will flash and number(s) corresponding to the trouble(s) will illuminate.
	2. Read the corresponding explanation from the trouble list in the MG5000 User Guide.
	3. Press the [clear] key to exit.


	Alarm Memory Display
	1. Disarm the system.
	2. Press the [mem] key.
	3. The corresponding zone numbers that were in alarm the last time the system was armed will illuminate.
	4. Press the [clear] key to exit.


	Keypad Settings
	1. Press and hold the [mem] key for 3 seconds.
	2. The [mem] key will illuminate.
	3. Press the [mem] key to set the desired backlight level.
	4. Press [clear] or [enter] to exit.


	Bypass Programming
	1. Press the [byp] key.
	2. Enter your [access code]*.
	3. The corresponding key of all open zones will illuminate. Select the zone(s) you want to bypass by entering the one-digit zone number. The zone key will flash.
	4. Press the [enter] key to save and exit.


	Chime Programming
	1. Press & hold the corresponding zone key for 3 seconds (Accept beep = Chime enabled, Fail beep = Chime disabled).
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